502772026 04/17/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2818621

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IDO KILEMNIK	03/24/2014
ODED LOEBL	04/09/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDI-TATE		
Street Address:	9 HAHADAS STREET		
City:	OR AKIVA		
State/Country:	ISRAEL		
Postal Code:	3060000		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8603187	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: patentdocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP
Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE
Address Line 4: POSTON, MASSAGUIJSETTS 2011

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2008816-0005		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T. PAUL TANPITUKPONGSE		
SIGNATURE:	/T. Paul Tanpitukpongse/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2014		

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_meditate#page1.tif source=Assignment_meditate#page2.tif

PATENT 502772026 REEL: 032699 FRAME: 0022

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, citizens of Israel

Ido KILEMNIK and Oded LOEBL residing respectively at 35 Derech Harishonim, Haniel 4286500 Israel and 18 Hasigalit Street, Tel Mond 406000 Israel

hereinafter called "Assignors", have made certain inventions in **Device for dilating** the Urethra of the Body of a Patient and Device for Removing Prostate Tissue, the subject matter of which is described in US Patent 8,603,187 filed February 3, 2010 (and other applications, in any country or jurisdiction claiming priority from them or equivalent to them, containing the above subject matter) and is described in a specification executed by us Preparatory to making application for Letters Patent therefore on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Medi-Tate, an Israeli corporation, with a place of business at 9 Hahadas St., Or Akiva 3060000 Israel, hereinbelow called "Assignee", is desirous of securing an undivided One Hundred Percent (100%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions, applications and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, improvements, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, an undivided One Hundred Percent (100%) of the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said inventions, applications and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, improvements, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by us had this sale and assignment not been made.

For the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns that whenever its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that formal application papers must be executed or an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or inventions, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation, continuation-in-part or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the reissue or continuation, continuation-in-part or extension of same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to

1

said Assignee or its successors or assigns, but at its or their expense.

AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this sale and assignment.

For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or the nominees of any of them, an undivided One Hundred Percent (100%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said inventions which may be granted, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said inventions, and in and to the inventions described in said applications; and we hereby authorize and empower said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees, to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said inventions in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, in any or all countries where it may desire to file such applications, and where said applications may be filed by another other than the inventor, and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, execute all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other form of protection for said inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, but at its or their expense.

First Inventor	- Ido KILEMNIK	Signature	Idelilerik Date 24.3.200	
Witness	Name		Signature	
Second Inven-	tor Oded LOEBL	Signature	Dal Lell Date 9. Apr. 14	
Witness	Name		Signature	

1. "